GOVERNOR OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA

DECREE OF THE GOVERNOR OF

THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA

NUMBER 380 OF 2020

REGARDING

THE ENACTMENT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS FOR MITIGATION OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) IN THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA

WITH THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

GOVERNOR OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA,

Considering	:	a. whereas based on the provisions of Article 5 of Governor Regulation Number 33 of 2020 regarding the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in the Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province, Large-Scale Social Restrictions is pacessary to be stimulated:
		necessary to be stipulated;

- whereas based on the considerations as referred to in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate a Governor Decree regarding the Enactment of the Large-Scale Social Restrictions for Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta;
- Bearing in Mind : 1. Law Number 29 of 2007 regarding the Government of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta as the Capital of the Unitary State of the Republic of Indonesia (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 93, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4744);
 - 2. Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, lastly by Law Number 9 of 2015 regarding the Second Amendment to Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
 - 3. Law Number 6 of 2018 regarding Health Quarantine (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 128, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6236);

- Government Regulation Number 21 of 2020 regarding Large-Scale Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 91, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6487);
- Regulation of the Minister of Health Number 9 of 2020 regarding Guidelines for Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 326);
- Governor Regulation Number 33 of 2020 regarding the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in the Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta (Regional Gazette of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta of 2020 Number 55003);

HAS DECIDED:

- To Stipulate : GOVERNOR DECREE REGARDING THE ENACTMENT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS FOR MITIGATION OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19) IN THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA
- FIRST : Stipulate the Enactment of the Implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions for Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta for a period of 14 (fourteen) days effective as of April 10, 2020 until April 23, 2020.
- SECOND : Residents domiciled/residing in and/or conduct activities within Special Capital Region of Jakarta area must comply with the provisions on the implementation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in accordance with the laws and regulations and consistently implement health protocols for the prevention of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19).
- THIRD : The enactment of Large-Scale Social Restrictions implementation as referred to in the FIRST dictum may be extended for a period of 14 (fourteen) days pursuant to a recommendation of Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation of the Special Capital Region of Jakarta Province.
- FOURTH : This Governor Decree is effective as of April 10, 2020.

Stipulated in Jakarta on April 9, 2020

GOVERNOR OF THE SPECIAL CAPITAL REGION OF JAKARTA

(Signed and Stamped)

Anies Baswedan

Attention to:

- 1. Minister of Home Affairs
- 2. Minister of Health
- 3. Chairperson of National Disaster Mitigation Agency as the Head of Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation
- 4. DKI Jakarta Leaders Coordination Forum
- 5. Mayors in the DKI Jakarta Province
- 6. Regent of Seribu Islands of DKI Jakarta
- 7. District Heads in the DKI Jakarta Province
- 8. Sub-district Heads in the DKI Jakarta Province